
 

 

 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO: 2704 
ANSWERED ON 14TH DECEMBER, 2021 

  

INVESTMENT IN FOOD PROCESSING SECTOR 

 

†2704. SHRI JUGAL KISHORE SHARMA: 

SHRIMATI GEETA KORA: 

Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the amount of funds invested by the Government in Jammu and Kashmir and Jharkhand in  

the  food processing sector during the  last  three years; and 

 

(b) the amount of Foreign Direct Investment received by  the  Government  in  the said  sector  

during  the  last three years, State-wise? 

 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES  

(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL) 

  

(a): Ministry of Food Processing Industries (MoFPI) does not set up food processing industries 

on its own. However, it  provides credit linked financial assistance (capital subsidy) in the form of 

grants-in-aid to eligible entrepreneurs selected on the basis of Expression of Interest under relevant 

component schemes of Pradhan Mantri Kisan SAMPADA Yojana (PMKSY). PMKSY is not region 

or state specific but demand driven and is implemented across the country including in the state of 

Jharkhand and Union territory of Jammu and Kashmir.  MoFPI is also implementing a Centrally 

Sponsored Scheme-PM Formalisation of Micro Food Processing Enterprises Scheme (PMFME) for 

providing financial, technical and business support for upgradation/ setting up of micro food 

processing enterprises across the country  including Jharkhand and Jammu & Kashmir. The details 

of projects approved under PMKSY since 2018-19 and funds released under PMFME is placed at 

Annexure-I. 

 

(b): Foreign Direct Investment inflow in Food Processing sector during last three years along with 

state-wise details is placed at Annexure-II.  

***** 

  

  



 

ANNEXURE –I 

 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2704 FOR ANSWER ON 14TH DECEMBER, 2021 

REGARDING INVESTMENT IN FOOD PROCESSING SECTOR 
  

Details of Projects Approved Under Pradhan Mantri Kisan SAMPADA Yojana 

(PMKSY) in Jammu & Kashmir since 2018-19 

 

Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition Infrastructure Scheme  

                                            (Rs.in Crore) 

 

Sl. 

No. 
Project District 

Date of 

Approval 

Project 

Cost 

Grant 

Approved  

Grant 

Released 

Status 

1 DC Agro Project Kathua 24.11.2020 32.36 10.00 0.00 Under 

implementation 

  

Infrastructure for Agro Processing Clusters                                                                                      
(Rs. In Crore) 

 

Sl. 

No. 

Name of the Project 

Execution Agency 

(PEA) 

District Date   of 

approval  

Project 

cost  

Grant 

approved 

Grant 

Released 

Status 

1 M/s Zum Zum Agri Fresh Shopian 05.11.2018 24.39 10 7.424 Operational 

 

Creation / Expansion of Food Processing & Preservation Capacities                                             

(Rs. in Crore) 

 

Sl. 

No

. 

Name of the 

Project District 

Date of 

Approval 

Project 

Cost  

Approved 

Grant 

Approved 

Grant Status 

1 M/s Farm Fresh 

Foods 
Pulwama 14.09.2018 7.98 3.60 3.42 Completed 

2 M/s Cuisine Agro 

Foods and Spices 
Pulwama 14.09.2018 5.87 2.64 1.32 

Under 

Implementation 

3 M/s Fruit Master 

Beverages 
Pulwama 14.09.2018 9.50 4.09 2.04 

Under 

Implementation 

4 M/s Super Star Food 

Products 
Srinagar 26.09.2018 4.07 1.73 1.64 Completed 

5 M/s Khazir Agro Pulwama 22.10.2018 15.48 4.81 4.51 Completed 

6 M/s Continental 

Agro Industries 
Pulwama 07.12.2018 3.39 1.53 0.77 

Under 

Implementation 

7 M/s Farm Preserve 

and Agro Processing 
Pulwama 07.12.2018 10.83 5.00 2.50 

Under 

Implementation 

8 M/s Alpine Fruits 
Pulwama 09.01.2019 3.49 1.65 0.83 

Under 

Implementation 

9 M/s Himaliyan 

Fruits 
Pulwama 31.01.2019 6.64 2.77 1.38 

Under 

Implementation 

10 M/s Snow Fresh 

Agro Industries 
Pulwama 31.01.2019 6.54 3.09 1.38 

Under 

Implementation 

11 M/s Fruit Farm Agro 

Industries 
Pulwama 18.02.2019 6.02 2.84 1.20 

Under 

Implementation 

12 M/s Garden Fresh 

Fruit and Vegetable 

Industry 

Budgam 06.03.2019 3.82 1.89 1.82 Completed 



 

13 M/s Al Rasheed 

Agro Impex 

Srinagar 09.07.2019 3.69 0.95 0.47 Under  

Implementation  

14 M/s Zum Zum Agri 

Fresh (Unit2: Multi 

Fruit Canning 

Processing Line) 

Shopian 22.08.2019 10.25 4.58 2.23 
Under 

Implementation 

15 M/s Zum Zum Agri 

Fresh (Unit3:  

Concentrate Unit) 

Shopian 22.08.2019 10.33 5.00 0.00 
Under 

Implementation 

16 M/s Zum Zum Agri 

Fresh (Unit- 

5: Cider Processing 

Unit) 

Shopian 22.08.2019 10.59 5.00 0.00 
Under 

Implementation 

17 M/s ZumZum Agri 

Fresh (Dehydrated 

F&V ) 

Shopian 09.06.2020 10.30 5.00 2.50 
Under 

Implementation 

18 M/s. Al Halal Foods 
Pulwama 21.07.2020 6.00 1.49 0.00 

Under 

Implementation 

19 M/s Zum Zum Agri 

Fresh (Unit4) 
Shopian 14.01.2021 6.62 3.25 0.00 

Under 

Implementation 

  

BACKWARD & FORWARD LINKAGES  

(Rs. in crore) 

 

Sl 

No 

Name of project District Approval 

Letter Date 

Project 

Cost 

Approved 

Grant 

Released 

Amount  

Status 

1 SUS Agro Foods India 

Private Limited 
Kathua 10-04-2018 3.15 1.29 1.28 Completed 

2 M/s Vrav Salesmart Pvt Ltd Shopian 14-09-2018 9.97 4.14 4.13 Completed 

3 Mir Agro Industries Srinagar 26-09-2018 8.3 3.67 3.67 Completed 

 

Food Testing Laboratories Scheme  
(Rs. in Cr) 

 

Sl. 

No. 

Project Location 

(District) 

Date 

 of 

approval 

Project 

 cost  

Grant  

Sanctioned  

Grant 

released 

Current 

status 

1 Sher-e-Kashmir University 

of Agricultural Sciences 

Srinagar- 25. 

Srinagar 10.12.19 14.61 7.37 5.76 On 

going 

 

 

Details of Projects Assisted Under Pradhan Mantri Kisan SAMPADA Yojana 

(PMKSY) in Jharkhand 
  

----NIL---- 

  

FUNDS RELEASED UNDER PM  FORMALIZATION OF MICRO ENTERPRISES 

(PMFME) 

States/UTs 
Funds Released to States/UTs (In Rs.) 

Total Fund Released 
FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22 

J & K        8,18,63,800         1,02,30,000           9,20,93,800  

Jharkhand        2,68,87,000         1,13,55,000           3,82,42,000  
 

 



 

 

 

ANNEXURE –II 

 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2704 FOR ANSWER ON 14TH DECEMBER, 2021 

REGARDING INVESTMENT IN FOOD PROCESSING SECTOR 
  

Details of Foreign Direct Investment inflow in Food Processing Sector 
  

a. Year-wise inflow during last three Years :   
(in US$ million) 

S. No. Year  (Apr- Mar) FDI 

1 2018-19 628.24 

2 2019-20 904.70 

3 2020-21 393.41 

Source: Department for Promotion of Industry and Internal Trade 

 

 

b. State wise inflow during FY   2020-21:   
(in US$ million) 

 

S. 

No. 

State  2020-21 (April to March) 

1 Andhra Pradesh 0.03 

2 Delhi 31.10 

3 Goa 0.02 

4 Gujarat 12.75 

5 Haryana 19.16 

6 Himachal Pradesh 0.16 

7 Jharkhand 0.34 

8 Karnataka 24.16 

9 Kerala 0.10 

10 Maharashtra 188.09 

11 Punjab 0.02 

12 Rajasthan 80.37 

13 Tamil Nadu 9.51 

14 Telangana 24.75 

15 Uttar Pradesh 2.51 

16 West Bengal 0.34 

Total 393.41 

Source: Department for Promotion of Industry and Internal Trade 


